2023-0143

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. _23-6-12

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of

a Professional Services Agreement with Alpha Testing

and Inspection, Inc., to perform testing services for

Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance

Improvements (Project No. P181101), in the not to

exceed amount of $66,000.00.
a Professional Services Agreement was fully executed November 1, 2018,
between St. Charles Parish and Picciola & Associates, Inc., to complete a
conceptual study for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance
Improvements (Project No. P181101), in the not to exceed amount of
$15,918.00; and,
Ordinance No. 19-7-3 adopted July 1, 2019, by the St. Charles Parish
Council approved and authorized the execution of a professional service
multi-phase project agreement with Picciola & Associates, Inc. to perform
professional design services for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2
Conveyance Improvements (P181101), in the amount not to exceed
$183,375.00; and,
Ordinance No. 20-7-13 adopted July 27, 2020, by the St. Charles Parish
Council approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.1 to the
professional services agreement with Picciola & Associates, Inc., to include
additional design work due to scope changes for Destrehan Pump Station
(P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements (P181101), in the amount not to
exceed $54,927.00, increasing the total not to exceed design fee to
$238,302.00; and,
on June 19, 2023, St. Charles Parish Council will consider File No. 2023-
0141 to approve and authorize the execution of a contract with Sealevel
Construction, Inc., for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance
Improvements (Project No. P181101), in the amount of $9,190,697.00; and,
the Parish desires to test for vibrations during sheet pile installation at the
Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements project
site; and,
testing services will also consists of any soils and concrete testing (field and
laboratory) necessary to verify backfill and concrete pours are adequate;
and,
the Professional Services Agreement between St. Charles Parish and
Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., describes the details of the proposed
services and compensation.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the Professional Services Agreement between St. Charles
Parish and Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2
Conveyance Improvements (Project No. P181101) in the not to exceed amount of
$66,000.00 is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
agreement on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

follows:
YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS,
DUFRENE, FISHER, FISHER-CORMIER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: BELLOCK
And the ordinance was declared adopted this _19th day of June , 2023,

to become effective five,(5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

,a[ ﬁﬁ(«;;@

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: U 2
APPROVED : : DISAPPROVED:

“Z1» L - =

PARISH PRESIDENT < ST
RETD/SECRETARY: _Sune 2D, 2023

AT: 3R pta_RECD BY: @




PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

_ 4 .

THIS AGREEMENT made and effective as of the o7é day of JUAVE 2023 by
and between ST. CHARLES PARISH acting herein by and through its President, who is duly
authorized to act on behalf of said Parish, hereinafter called the OWNER, and ALPHA TESTING
AND INSPECTION, INC., a corporation and/or limited liability company acting herein by and
through its Contracting Officer, hereinafter called CONSULTANT, duly authorized by corporate
resolution or certificate of authority attached hereto and made a part hereof. Whereas the Owner
desires to employ a professional consulting firm to perform consulting work and services for
DESTREHAN PUMP STATION (P.S.) NO. 2 CONVEYANCE IMPROVEMENTS Project No.
P181101 as described in Ordinance No. ZZ?'I g'} )__which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

1.0 GENERAL TERMS

The Owner agrees to employ the Consultant and the Consultant agrees to perform
professional services required for the project described above. Consultant will conform to
the requirements of the Owner and to the standards of the agencies participating with the
Owner in the Project. The Consultant will coordinate all work between the Owner and all
participating agencies and regulating agencies, if needed. Written authorization to begin
different phases of the project will be given to the Consultant by the Owner, including
Conceptual, Preliminary Design, Final Design, Bidding Assistance and Construction and
Services. The Owner may terminate the Contract by written notification and without cause
per Section 11.0 during any phase of the project.

The Consultant shall at all times during this Agreement maintain a valid Louisiana
Consulting License and any other applicable licenses necessary for performance of the
Project.

All work shall be under the direction of the Owner, and all plans, specifications, etc. shall
be submitted to the Owner and all approvals and administration of this contract shall be
through the Owner.

20 PROJECT

2.1 The Owner hereby contracts with the CONSULTANT to perform all necessary
professional services in connection with the project as defined as follows:

DESTREHAN PUMP STATION (P.S.) NO. 2 CONVEYANCE
IMPROVEMENTS
Project No. P181101

Page 1 of 12



3.0

4.0

22

2.3

2.4

The Project consist of the scope of services and work as defined in Attachment “A”
hereto.

Consultant shall perform all scope of services and work in accordance with the
Schedule as defined in Attachment “B” hereto unless otherwise mutually agreed
upon by the parties in writing.

The Consultant agrees to comply with all Federal, State, and Local Laws and
Ordinances applicable to the scope of services and work or in entering any other
agreement with any another party to complete the work.

SERVICES OF CONSULTANT

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

Consultant shall provide Owner professional work and services in all phases of the
Project to which this Agreement applies and as hereinafter provided to properly
plan and execute the work on the project(s) assigned to the Consultant. These
services may include but may not be limited to serving as Owner’s professional
consulting representative for the Project, providing professional consultation and
advice, and furnishing customary civil, surveying, geotechnical, structural,
mechanical, electrical, instrumentation and control consulting services and
construction consulting and inspection.

Services provided by the Consultant shall be performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional consulting practice at the time and the place where
the services are rendered.

Consultant shall obtain from Owner authorization to proceed in writing for each
phase of the Project.

Consultant shall provide minutes of all meetings with St. Charles Parish regarding
any phase of the Project.

Consultant shall provide work and services to complete the project, including all
necessary services described herein or usually implied as a prerequisite for the
performance of the services whether or not specifically mentioned in this
agreement, including attendance by the Consultant at project conferences and
public hearings.

The Phases of the Project are as defined in Attachment “A”.

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

4.1

Documents including but not limited to plans, specifications, maps, basic survey
notes, sketches, charts, computations and all other data prepared or obtained under
the terms of this authorization shall become the property of the Owner and shall be

Page 2 of 12



5.0

4.2

4.3

4.4

made available for Owner’s inspection at any time during the Project and, shall be
delivered to the Owner prior to termination or final completion of the Contract.

Consultant may retain a set of documents for its files.

Reuse of Documents. Any reuse of documents or materials without written
authorization or adaptation by Consultant to the specific purpose intended will be
at Owner’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to Consultant or to
Consultant’s independent professional associates, subcontractors, and consultants.

No materials, to include but not limited to reports, maps or other documents
produced as a result of this Contract, in whole or in part, shall be available to
Consultant for copyright purposes. Any such materials produced as a result of this
Contract that might be subject to copyright shall be the property of the Owner and
all such rights shall belong to the Owner, and the Owner shall be sole and exclusive
entity who may exercise such rights.

SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES

The Consultant shall provide, when requested in writing by the Owner, supplementary
services not included in the basic work and services.

The compensation to the Consultant for the supplemental services, when performed by the
Consultant, shall be in the form of a lump sum, billable hours, or “not to exceed” hourly
rate which is mutually agreeable to the Owner and the Consultant in writing.

Such supplementary services may include the following:

Sow>

2

™

R EO

Soil investigations

Laboratory inspection of materials and equipment

Right-of-Way, easement and property acquisition surveys, plats, maps and documents
Any major revisions for which the Consultant is not responsible, that are authorized by
the Owner after the completion and approval of either the preliminary or final plans
and specifications

Services concerning replacement of any work damaged by fire or other causes during
construction

Services made necessary by the default of the contractor in the performance of the
construction contract

Services as an expert witness in connection with court proceedings

Traffic consulting if necessary

Topographic Survey

Preparation of Environmental Assessment documents and/or Environmental Permits
If all or part of the work is to be financed by a Federal or State Grant, the Consultant
shall assist the Owner in the preparation of the Grant application and with the Grant
Administration, unless otherwise specifically agreed upon previously herein.

Page 3 of 12



6.0

7.0

8.0

DEFECTIVE WORK

During such visits and on the basis of such observations, Consultant may disapprove of or
reject Contractor’s work while it is in progress if Consultant believes that such work will
not produce a completed Project that conforms generally to the Contract Documents or that
it will prejudice the integrity of the design concept of the Project as reflected in the Contract
Documents

NOTICE TO PROCEED

The Owner shall notify the Consultant in writing to undertake the services stated in this
Agreement, and the Consultant shall commence the services within ten (10) days after
receipt of such notification.

If the Owner desires to divide the Project into various parts, a Notice to Proceed shall be
issued for each part, and the Owner and the Consultant shall mutually agree upon the period
of time within which services for each part of the Project shall be performed.

The Consultant will be given time extensions for delays beyond their control or for those
caused by tardy approvals of work in progress by various official agencies, but no
additional compensation shall be allowed for such delays.

PAYMENTS

8.1 Owner shall pay Consultant for the performance of work and services as outlined
in Attachment “C” to this Agreement.

8.2  Payment for Consultant work and services on projects that do not require
construction services, such as feasibility studies or drainage studies, shall be made
based upon Consultant’s estimate of the proportion of the services actually
completed at the time of billing and shall be made in partial payments at monthly
intervals.

8.3  If the Project, or any portion thereof, is not completed for any reason, the final fee
for consulting work and services shall be negotiated between Owner and
Contractor. If the final fee for work and services is not mutually agreed upon, either
party may elect in writing to submit the dispute to mediation. If mediation is not
mutually agreed upon, written notice will be submitted to the other party of the
intent to submit the dispute to the 29" Judicial District Court of St. Charles Parish,
State of Louisiana.

8.4 If authorized in writing by Owner, for the performance of, or for obtaining from
others Additional Services which are not considered normal or customary
consulting, the Owner shall pay Consultant based on monthly invoices submitted
by the Consultant, within sixty (60) days of receipt of Consultant’s invoice.

Page 4 of 12



9.0

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

Consultant shall provide written notice to Owner when no services or work have
been performed during a given month.

For Additional Authorized Services provided by the Consultant such as, but not
limited to, wetlands permitting, land and right-of-way acquisition, surveying,
NPDES and LADEQ permit renewal or acquisition work, etc. Owner shall pay
Consultant based on an agreed upon hourly rate(s) between the Owner and
Consultant. Payment shall be not-to-exceed based on hourly rates and actual hours
worked.

The following documentation shall be required for payment to Consultant and shall
be attached to the monthly invoice.

a. A copy of the Owner’s written authorization to perform the service.
b. Timesheets for all hours invoiced.
c. Invoice copies, logs or other substantiation of non-salary expenses.

For Additional Authorized Services that Consultant acquires from subcontractors
and/or subconsultants, Owner shall pay Consultant a fixed sum previously agreed
upon by Owner and Consultant, such sum to be established in each case when the
scope of the work involved has been determined and before any of the Additional
Services are provided. The use of subcontractors and/or subconsultants shall be
subject to the provisions set forth in this Agreement. The following documentation
shall be required for payment to Consultant and shall be attached to the monthly
invoice:

a. A copy of the Owner’s written consent for the subcontractor and/or
subconsultant to perform the service stating the Owner’s and Consultant’s
agreed upon fixed sum established for the service performed.

b. Evidence that the subcontractor and/or subconsultant is insured as required by
this Agreement.

For Supplementary Services described in Section 5, Owner shall pay Consultant for
the fee negotiated at the time the work is assigned by the method stipulated in the
contract amendment.

BUDGET LIMITATIONS

The construction budget for this Project shall be determined by the Owner, and the
Consultant shall be advised of the budget limitation in writing by the Owner and the
Consultant shall indicate his acceptance of same in writing to the Owner. Any subsequent
budget revisions shall be confirmed in writing.

If, at the completion of the Preliminary or Design Phase, the Consultant does not concur
with the construction budget, he shall so notify the Owner, and the Consultant and Owner
shall mutually agree on a revised construction budget prior to any work on the Design

Phase.

Page 5 of 12



10.0

11.0

12.0

If no bid is received within the budget limitation and a redesign of the project if required
by the Owner, such redesign shall be accomplished by the Consultant at no additional cost
to the Owner, provided, however, if the receipt of bids is, for any reason, delayed beyond
a period of six (6) months from the date of the completion of the Design Phase the amount
stated as the construction budget shall be adjusted, immediately prior to the time bids are
received, by use of a construction cost index acceptable to both parties of this agreement.

FUNDS
No work shall be authorized until funds are established for each individual task.
TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

11.1  This Agreement may be terminated for any reason by either party upon thirty (30)
days written notice.

11.2  The Consultant, upon receipt of such notice, shall immediately discontinue all
services in connection with the performance of this Agreement and shall proceed
to cancel promptly all existing orders and contracts insofar as such orders or
contracts are chargeable to this Agreement.

11.3  The Consultant shall, as soon as practicable after receipt of notice of termination,
submit a statement showing in detail the services performed and payments received
under this Agreement to the date of termination.

11.4  The Owner shall then pay the Consultant promptly that portion of the prescribed
fee to which both parties agree.

11.5 Consultant fully acknowledges that no payment will be made for any work
performed or expenses incurred after receipt of the termination by either party
unless mutually agreed upon in writing.

11.6  Failure to meet agreed delivery dates or authorized extensions are considered
substantial failures and breach of this contractual agreement by Consultant.

11.7  This agreement shall automatically terminate upon satisfactory completion of all

services and obligations described herein or three (3) years from the date of its
execution, which ever event occurs first.

INSURANCE
12.1  The Consultant shall secure and maintain at his expense such insurance that will

protect him and the Owner, from claims under Workmen’s Compensation Acts and
from claims for bodily injury, death or property damage which may arise from

Page 6 of 12



13.0

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

12.7

12.8

12.9

performance of services under this Agreement. Insurance for bodily injury or death
shall be in the unencumbered amount of $1.000.000.00 for one person and not less
than $1.000,000.00 for all injuries and/or deaths resulting from any one occurrence.
The insurance for property damage shall be in the unencumbered amount of
$1.000.000.00 for each accident and not less than $1.000,000.00 aggregate.

The Consultant shall also secure and maintain at his expense professional liability
insurance in the unencumbered sum of $1.000.000.00.

All certificates of insurance SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE OWNER and shall
provide that insurance shall not be cancelled without ten (10) days prior written
notice to the Owner. The Owner may examine the policies.

Consultant shall include all subcontractors and/or subconsultants as insured under
its policies or shall furnish separate certificates for each. All coverages for
subcontractors and/or subconsultants shall be subject to all the requirements stated
herein.

Contractor shall secure and maintain at his expense Comprehensive Automobile
Liability - Bodily Injury Liability $1,000,000 each person: $1,000,000 each
occurrence. Property Damage Liability $1,000,000 each occurrence. The
Comprehensive Automobile Liability policy must have coverage for loading and
unloading and must include owned, hired and leased autos.

St Charles Parish shall be named as an additional insured on general liability
insurance policies.

For all purposes under Louisiana law, the principals of this Contract shall be
recognized as the statutory employer of all contract employees as provided in LSA-
R.S. 23:1061.

Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide for a waiver of subrogation in favor
of St. Charles Parish for worker’s compensation policies. The certificate of

insurance shall reference the waiver of subrogation endorsement.

The Worker’s Compensation Policy Territory Coverage must include Louisiana.

INDEMNIFICATION

Consultant shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its employees, agents and
representatives, against any and all claims, demands, suits or judgments for sums of money
to any party for loss of life or injury or damages to person or property growing out of,
resulting from or by any reason of any negligent act by the Consultant, its employees,
agents, servants or representatives, while engaged upon or in connection with the services
required or performed hereunder.

Page7 of 12



14.0

15.0

16.0

17.0

WARRANTY

14.1  Consultant warrants that it will perform its design services with the degree of skill
and to the standard of care required of the consulting profession to meet all Federal,
State and Local requirements.

14.2  If Consulting Services for project designed by Consultant does not meet those
requirements noted herein above, then to the extent that this occurs as a direct result
of Consultant’s failure to meet the standard of care in its design services, Consultant
will indemnify the Parish for Consultant’s share of the costs incurred to bring
Consulting Services for project to the limitations mandated.

14.3  The obligations expressed in Section 14 above in no way limit the Consultant’s
obligations expressed elsewhere in this Contract.

EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For all claims arising out of or related to this agreement, CONSULTANT hereby consents
and yields to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the Twenty-Ninth Judicial District
Court for the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, and expressly waives any (a) pleas
of jurisdiction based upon Consultant’s residence and (b) right of removal to Federal Court
based upon diversity of citizenship.

COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS

CONSULTANT further agrees to comply with federal and state laws.

OTHER

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. There are no
understandings, agreements, or representations, oral or written, not specified within this

Agreement. This Agreement may not be modified, supplemented or amended in any
manner, except by written agreement signed by both parties.

Page 8 of 12



IN WITNESS WHEREOF., the parties to these presents have hereunto caused these
presents to be executed the day, month and year first above mentioned.

WITNESSES: ST. CHARLES PARISH

—

By: Matthew Jewell
Parish President

6 -30-23
Date:
WITNESSES: ALPHA TESTING AND INSPECTION,

INC.
Wawdhip M cplis /)?'LAZJQM

By: Michael A. Devillier
President

T P
5 (h HQ{M( §-24-23

Date:

Page 9 of 12



ATTACHMENT “A”
PROJECT SCOPE

DESTREHAN PUMP STATION (P.S.) NO. 2 CONVEYANCE IMPROVEMENTS
Project No. (P181101)

The Scope of Work is as follows:

Perform vibration monitoring services at the construction site of the new sheet pile wall along
Dunleith drainage canal and the existing sump of Destrehan Pump Station No. 2. Consultant
is to document vibrations recorded during sheet pile installation. Consultant shall monitor
vibrations near the existing residential structures along the project route. Soils and concrete
testing both field and laboratory shall be documented to ensure backfill and poured concrete
meet project specifications.

Page 10 of 12



ATTACHMENT “B”
PROJECT SCHEDULE

DESTREHAN PUMP STATION (P.S.) NO. 2 CONVEYANCE IMPROVEMENTS
Project No. (P181101)

The CONSULTANT shall complete vibration monitoring during the entire duration of sheet pile
installation. The sheet pile installation may take up to two months to complete. Soils and concrete
testing shall be conducted as necessary throughout the entire duration of the construction project,
based on the contractor’s schedule.

Page 11 of 12



ATTACHMENT “C”
PROJECT COMPENSATION

DESTREHAN PUMP STATION (P.S.) NO. 2 CONVEYANCE IMPROVEMENTS
Project No. (P181101)

OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT on a Not to Exceed basis for Basic Services set forth in
Attachment A as follows:

a. The total compensation for vibration monitoring and soil testing services as
described in Attachment A is estimated to be $66,000.00.

b. The amounts billed for CONSULTANT’s services under this Agreement will be
based on the cumulative hours charged to the Project during the billing period by
each class of CONSULTANT’s employees times Standard Hourly Rates for each
applicable billing class.

c. The Standard Hourly Rates charged by CONSULTANT constitute full and
complete compensation for CONSULTANT’s services, including labor costs,
overhead, and profit.

d. CONSULTANT’s Standard Hourly Rates are attached to this Agreement as
Attachment C-1.

Page 12 of 12



Attachment C-1

ALPHA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.

338 HIGHWAY 3160, HAHNVILLE, LOUISIANA 70057 TEL: 985-783-0771 FAX: 985-783-0774

May 19, 2023

St. Charles Public Works
100 River Oaks Drive
Destrehan, LA 70047
Attn: Ms. Andre Ford

Re: Destrehan Pump Station
St. Charles Parish, LA

To Whom it May Concern:

We submit, herewith, our schedule of fees covering testing laboratory services on the

above referenced project.

1. Logging the Driving of Foundation Piling:

Services of inspector to witness driving and prepare log,
Rate Per Day

2. Yibration Monitoring

A) Services of technician and equipment to monitor vibrations
From construction activities, Rate Per Day

B.) Additional Unit, Rate/Day

3. Concrete Testing and Inspection:

A.)  Placement of ACI Certified Technician at source of supply
or jobsite during concrete operations, Also, pick up concrete
Compression test specimens, Rate/Hour

B.) Curing and testing of concrete cylinders in Connection
with control, Rate/Each

4. Soil Testing - Laboratory:

A) Soil Classification, Each
B.) Sieve Analysis (Limestone), Each

C) Moisture Density Relationship Test (Proctor), Each

-1-

$ 525.00

$ 525.00

$ 75.00

$ 50.00

$ 18.00

$ 75.00

$ 75.00

$ 150.00



5. Soil Testing - Field:

Al Services of Inspector to visit project site and make field

Density tests — Nuclear Method 12” Maximum Depth,

Rate/Hour or each $ 50.00
B.) In place Density Test (Nuclear), Each $ 15.00

6. Sampling Charge

Services of Technician to sample materials for laboratory
Testing, Rate/Hour $ 50.00

7. Transportation Charge:
Rate/Mile Traveled $ 0.55

*Total estimated cost is based off the above CMT rates and the NDT rates within the
Cornerstone attachment*

*Total Estimated Cost $ 66,000.00

NOTE: Travel time is portal to portal. There is a % day minimum charge for any call out for
inspection. Overtime hours are charged at 1 2 times regular rate for all hours worked
in excess of 8 hours per day, Monday through Friday and for all hours worked on

Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

We thank you for the opportunity of quoting you for these services. Your selection of Alpha
Testing and Inspection, Inc. to perform these services will be appreciated.
Yours very truly,

ALPHA TESTING & INSPECTION, INC.

Mela L.

Michael A. Devillier
President



Cornerstone

Inspection & Thermal

CORNERSTONE INSPECTION & THERMAL

2020 RATE STRUCTURE
(Quote# 2020.02)
SECTION 1: CONVENTIONAL & ADVANCED NDE SERVICES........ccccoevveeenrnnne. 2
1.0 LADO e ettt s s 2
o LT D TN s s i R oo e T A S I P TR S e 2
1. 3 ConSUMBBIES. i i isssises it is i miinamen 2-3
SECTION 2: TRAVEL, MISCELLANIES, CONDITIONS, AND TERMS.......ccceevveneeee 3

SECTION 3: YEAR 2019 STATUTORY HOLIDAYS.......ccccoeieiieiiieriiee e 4



Cornerstone Inspection, LLC
425 Lafayette St. #3671
Houma, LA 70360
985-790-2933
Cornerstone

Inspection & Thermal

SECTION 1: CONVENTIONAL & ADVANCED NDE SERVICES

1.1: LABOR

Labor Classification * S.T. O.T.
AWS-CWI, w/UTSW Level Il (8hr min) $ 87.00 $121.80
Level Il Tech PAUT (Phased Array) $ 87.00 $121.80
Level II Tech UT $ 77.00 $115.50
Level II Tech MT/PT $ 62.00 $ 93.00
PMI Technician (8hr min) $ 72.00 $102.24
1 Straight time rates will apply to the first eight (8) hours of work per day on a non-haliday, Monday-Friday

basis for all work that is scheduled with at least twenty-four-(24) hours advanced notice. Overtime rates
will apply to all work scheduled with less than twenty-four-(24) hours advanced notice on a non-holiday
weekday and all hours on a non-holiday Saturday or Sunday. All work taking place on a company holiday
will be invoiced a two-(2) times the applicable rate for a minimum of eight-(8) hours per day. Travel time is
charged portal to portal.

2 One-(1) Supervisor will be assigned to each shift utilizing five-(5) to ten-(10) technicians.

3 Technicians A combination personnel, charge of +20% of the lower labor charge will be added to the
technician labor rate.

1.2: EQUIPMENT

Magnetic Particle Equipment Rate uom
Magnetic Particle Portable Yokes S 20.00 Day
Portable Generator S 30.00 Day
Ultrasonic Equipment

Olympus UT Unit (Instrument, probes, cal blocks) $45.00 Day
Olympus PAUT Unit (Instrument, probes, cal blocks) $40.00 Hour
Olympus PAUT scanner/encoding system $72.50 Hour

Onsite Reporting and Data Storage
Computer/Camera $10.00 Day
Printer $15.00 Day

2|Page



Cornerstone Inspection, LLC
425 Lafayette St. #3671
Houma, LA 70360

985-790-2933
Cornerstone

Inspection & Thermal

1.3: CONSUMABLES

Consumables Rate
Dry Magnetic Powder Per LB $ 31.00
Mag Particle Contrast Paint S 9.50
Mag Particle Bath S 9.50
14 AM Prepared Bath (Aerosol) S 23.00
Aerosol Cleaner S 23.00
Aerosol Penetrant S 23.00
Aerosol Penetrant Developer S 23.00
Cold Couplant (Ambient to 120*)* $ 20.00
Medium Temperature Couplant (120*F to 400*F) $ 55.00
High Temperature Couplant (400*F to 900*F) $125.00
Rags Per LB S 5.00

*A minimum usage fee of % gallon will apply.

Miscellanies
All Third-Party Equipment & Supplies Cost + 15% N/A

SECTION: 2 TRAVEL & MISCELLANIES (ALL SERVICES)

Travel, Per Diem, & Miscellanies® Rate uom

Per Diem (Meals) $40.00 Per Man/Day
Lodging $110.00 Per Man/Day
Mileage in excess of 25 miles round trip S 0.80 Mile
Inspection Vehicle $ 50.00 Day

1 Whenever possible, CORNERSTONE INSPECTION, LLC. Will utilize personnel that are assigned to the facility with the closest
proximity to the jobsite. In the event that the employee requirements exceed the available labor pool in the facility with the
closest proximity to the jobsite, or the required Qualification/Certification Level is not available, with the authorization of the
client, we will draw on the personnel resources of other regions and additional travel charges will apply.

Conditions:

e  Afour-(4) hour minimum will apply to all call-out work in town, unless otherwise stated; an
eight-(8) hour minimum will apply to all work in excess of 100 miles round trip. A $100.00
minimum applies to all in-house NDE lab work. A twelve (12) hour minimum applies to all
work done Off-Shore.



Cornerstone

Inspection & Thermal

Cornerstone Inspection, LLC
425 Lafayette St. #3671
Houma, LA 70360
985-790-2933

Load time and travel time will be charged. Travel time will be charged portal to portal and
at the regular or overtime rate, whichever is applicable at the time the travel occurs.

Standby rates for lost time due to delays beyond our control are charged at the applicable
hourly rate for labor and equipment.

Any client site-specific orientation or medical examinations will be charged at the applicable
hourly labor rates.

A technician performing dual or multiple services/methods during a single mobilization will
be charged at the higher of the applicable rates.

The prices quoted herein will be held firm until January 2, 2021, provided that
Net 30 days upon receipt of invoice.
All taxes, as applicable, are extra.

SECTION 3: YEAR 2020 STATUTORY HOLIDAYS

The following days will be observed as CORNERSTONE INSPECTION LLC statutory holidays:

New Year’s Day

Good Friday

Memorial Day

4™ of July

Labor Day

Thanksgiving Day

Christmas Day

4|Page



ALPHA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.

338 HIGHWAY 3160, HAHNVILLE, LOUISIANA 70057 TEL: 985-783-0771 FAX: 985-783-0774

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING ENTERPRISE PROJECT APPLICATION

I, Michael A. Devillier _, President of __Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., organized and
existing under the laws of Louisiana and having its principal place of business at
338 Highway 3160 Hahnville, LA 70057 , hereby certify that the following is a true copy

of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation at a meeting convened and held on

January 1, 2023 at which a quorum was present and voting throughout and that such resolution is

now in full force and effect and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-laws of the

Corporation.

RESOLVED: That the __President or Vice President of the Corporation is hereby authorized
to sign on behalf of the Corporation any contracts or forms for the Enterprise Project Application;

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the President or Vice President _ are hereby authorized
and directed to certify to any interested party that this resolution has been duly adopted, is in full
force and effect, and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-laws of the
Corporation.

I further certify that this Corporation is duly organized and existing, and has the power to take the action
called for by the foregoing resolution.

DIRECTORS
MNSol, [ M. ¢/5/23
President Date

‘EMJM@JL 61533

Vice President Date




