
St. Charles Parish
Courthouse

15045 Highway 18
P.O. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000

www.stcharlesparish.gov

St. Charles Parish

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12023-0157 Name: Amendment No. 2 to Ord. No. 19-7-3 which
approved the Prof. Serv. Agree. with Picciola &
Associates, Inc., to perform engineering services for
the Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2
Conveyance Improvements (Project No. P181101)

Status:Type: Ordinance Enacted

File created: In control:6/19/2023 Parish Council

On agenda: Final action:7/10/2023 7/10/2023

Enactment date: 23-7-5Yes

Title: An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of an Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 19-7-
3 which approved the Professional Services Agreement with Picciola & Associates, Inc., to perform
engineering services for the Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements (Project
No. P181101), in the not to exceed amount of $111,500.00.

Sponsors: Matthew Jewell, Department of Public Works

Indexes: DRO (Canal Imp. Near Destrehan Pump Station No. 2), Public Works (Dept. of)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2023-0157 P181101 - Legal Amendment Template, 2. 2023-0157 Exhibit A, 3. 2023-0157 PAI
Corporate Resolution SCP, 4. 2023-0157 Final Ord 23-7-5 with amendment

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Approved by the Par. Pres.Parish President7/11/2023 1

Public Hearing Requirements SatisfiedParish Council7/10/2023 1

ApprovedParish Council7/10/2023 1 Pass

Publish/Scheduled for Public HearingParish Council6/19/2023 1

IntroducedParish President6/19/2023 1

2023-0157
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of an Amendment
No. 2 to Ordinance No. 19-7-3 which approved the Professional Services
Agreement with Picciola & Associates, Inc., to perform engineering
services for the Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance
Improvements (Project No. P181101), in the not to exceed amount of
$111,500.00.

WHEREAS, a Professional Services Agreement was fully executed November 1, 2018, between St.
Charles Parish and Picciola & Associates, Inc., to complete a conceptual study for
Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements (Project No. P181101) in
the not to exceed amount of $15,918.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 19-7-3 adopted July 1, 2019, by the St. Charles Parish Council approved
and authorized the execution of a professional service multi-phase project agreement with
Picciola & Associates, Inc. to perform professional design services for Destrehan Pump
Station (P.S.) No. 2 (Conveyance Improvements) (P181101), in the amount not to exceed

St. Charles Parish Printed on 7/7/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2023-0157, Version: 1

$183,375.00; and,
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 20-7-13 adopted July 27, 2020, by the St. Charles Parish Council approved

and authorized the execution of Amendment No.1 to the professional services agreement
with Picciola & Associates, Inc., to include additional design work due to scope changes for
Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 (Conveyance Improvements) (P181101), in the
amount not to exceed $54,927.00, increasing the total not to exceed design fee to
$238,302.00; and,

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2023, St. Charles Parish Council will consider File No. 2023-0141 to approve
and authorize the execution of a contract with Sealevel Construction, Inc., for Destrehan
Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance Improvements (Project No. P181101), in the
amount of $9,190,697.00; and,

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2023, St. Charles Parish Council will consider File No. 2023-0143 to approve
and authorize the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with Alpha Testing and
Inspection, Inc., to perform testing services for Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2
Conveyance Improvements (Project No. P181101), in the not to exceed amount of
$66,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, an Amendment No. 2 is necessary to add the cost for resident inspection to the contract in
the not to exceed amount of $111,500.00, increasing the total not to exceed design fee to
$349,802.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between St. Charles Parish
and Picciola & Associates, Inc., describes the details of the proposed services and
compensation.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION I. That Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between St.

Charles Parish and Picciola & Associates, Inc., for the Destrehan Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2 Conveyance
Improvements (Project No. P181101) to increase the design fee for resident inspection by $111,500.00 is
hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2 on
behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _ day of ___, 2023, to become
effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED :  DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT:  RECD BY:

St. Charles Parish Printed on 7/7/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

